of investments in plant breeding and biotechnology. That is, given a fixed cost of development,

the larger the maximum target area, the higher the returns to investment. In terms of

biotechnology innovations, we will have to modify our results (in future papers) in terms of

whether each individual gene insertion will require a full biosafety assessment versus the notion

that once the technology is available, we can in fact introduce the technology to any set of

varieties, provided one pays the royalty fees requested.

Our results show that inputs to the model such as yield and storage losses have a critical

effect on the NPV of benefits obtained by farmers. We extended our analysis to obtain more

detail on how sensitive our results are to input values. This process also served to test the

robustness of our results to a certain degree. We ran the advanced sensitivity analysis option in

@Risk to examine this issue. Results of the advanced sensitivity analysis are presented in Table

13 and Figure 9.

45

Table 13--Advanced sensitivity analysis of NPV response to changes in inputs in Scenario 4
Inputs Ranked by Mean Output

Name Analysis Value Mean Min Max Standard
Deviation

Expected
storage
losses

Base
+10.00%

8.946666527 $218,045,561 ($25,837,250) $526,180,122,624  $3,244,630,939

Expected
yield
loss

Base
+10.00%

8.616666842 $215,571,164 ($25,587,226) $526,333,640,704  $3,098,652,261

Expected
storage
losses

Base
+6.67%

8.67555542 $214,643,401 ($25,969,474) $518,486,523,904  $3,195,548,843

Expected
yield
loss

Base
+6.67%

8.355555725 $212,298,948 ($25,701,256) $518,923,288,576  $3,051,850,832

Expected
storage
losses

Base
+3.33%

8.404444313 $211,247,874 ($26,152,526) $510,807,474,176  $3,146,569,014

Expected
yield
loss

Base
+3.33%

8.094444609 $209,032,884 ($25,814,674) $511,526,404,096  $3,005,149,666

Expected
storage
losses

Base
+0.00%

8.133333206 $207,858,980 ($26,334,944) $503,142,940,672  $3,097,691,814

Expected
yield
loss

Base
+0.00%

7.833333492 $205,772,975 ($25,927,476) $504,143,020,032  $2,958,549,523

Expected
storage
losses

Base -
3.33%

7.862222099 $204,476,719 ($26,516,724) $495,492,923,392  $3,048,917,556

Expected
yield
loss

Base -
3.33%

7.572222376 $202,519,218 ($26,039,656) $496,773,103,616  $2,912,050,839

46

Figure 9-- Mean of NPV vs. percentage change of inputs for scenario 4
Mean of NPV vs Percentage Change of Inputs

40000000

60000000

80000000

100000000

120000000

140000000

160000000

180000000

200000000

220000000

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Change From Base Value (%)

NP
V

Expected yield loss Expected storage losses Es

Table 13 summarizes changes to the simulated distribution for NPV caused by “stepping”

through 3 inputs (yield losses, storage losses and supply elasticity). Each input is “stepped”

through seven values, and a full simulation was run at each value. A total of 21 simulations

(50,000 iterations per simulation) were completed at the end of the run. We can see from Figure 9

and Table 13 that results are fairly robust to changes in the +/- 5 and 10 percent changes in value.

These results indicate that the input sensitivities estimated in all the different scenarios through